

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE, THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS

Questions Relating to a Nuclear Accident and Sovereign Debt

The Federal States of Amuko,

Applicant.

v.

The Republic of Rentiers,

Respondent.

Fall 2011

Memorial for the Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Rentiers has a legal obligation to compensate Amuko for damages under international law.....	6
A. Rentiers is legally responsible for damage caused by the Nihon Nuclear Power Plant.	6
1. Rentiers is strictly liable for damage caused by nuclear activities.	7
2. The spent fuel rods were under the continuous control of Rentiers.	9
a. The sending operator remains liable during transport.....	9
b. The sending operator remains liable during temporary storage.....	10
B. Rentiers is responsible for damages caused to Amuko under the Joint Convention. ...	11
C. Rentiers is responsible for damages caused to Amuko under the Assistance Convention.....	11
1. Article 10 mandates that Rentiers provide compensation.....	13
a. Under Article 10, Rentiers must compensate Amuko for the deaths of AME personnel.	13

b.	Under Article 10, Rentiers must compensate Amuko for the property losses suffered by the former residents of Robelynch.....	13
c.	Under Article 10, Rentiers must compensate Amuko for the medical claims of the former residents of Robelynch.....	14
d.	The actions of AME do not preclude Amuko’s Article 10 claims.....	16
e.	Rentiers failed to make declarations and therefore is bound by Article 10.	17
2.	Article 7 mandates that Rentiers provide compensation.....	17
II.	Rentiers violated international law through expropriation and debt restructuring.	18
A.	Rentiers expropriated the investments of sovereign bondholders when it passed the Fresh Start Act and did not pay just compensation.....	18
1.	Rentiers went beyond its role as a party to RABBIT when enacting the Fresh Start Act.	18
2.	Rentiers has committed an internationally wrongful act by expropriating without providing just compensation.....	19
B.	Treaty obligations must be performed in good faith.....	20
C.	Rentiers’ actions are not excused under international law.....	21
1.	Rentiers’ actions are not excused by <i>force majeure</i>	21
a.	Rentiers’ actions are not excused under the Draft Articles.	21
b.	Rentiers’ actions are not excused under the Gabcikovo-Nagymaros standard. ..	23
c.	Rentiers’ actions are not excused under nuclear law.	24
2.	Rentiers’ actions are not excused by the necessity doctrine.	24
3.	Rentiers’ actions are not excused by its adherence to the precautionary principle.	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Treaties and Other International Instruments

<i>Convention on Assistance in the Case of a Nuclear Accident or Radiological Emergency</i> , IAEA Doc. INFCIRC/336 (Nov. 18, 1986)	13, 16, 17
<i>Convention on Biological Diversity</i> , June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79.....	8
<i>Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities</i> , with <i>commentaries</i> , U.N. Doc. A/56/10; GOAR, 53d Sess., Supp. No. 10 (2001)	7
<i>Joint Convention on the Safety of Spent Fuel Management and on the Safety of Radioactive Waste Management</i> , Sept. 5, 1997, 2153 U.N.T.S. 357	11, 12
<i>Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts</i> , U.N. Doc. A/56/49 (Vol. I)/Corr.4. (2001)	6, 20, 21, 22
U.N. Conference on Environment and Development, June 3-14, 1992, <i>Rio Declaration on Environment and Development</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/26, vol. I.	26
<i>Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties</i> , May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	20

International Court Decisions and Documents

<i>Claims of Italian Nationals</i> , UNRIAA, vol. XV (Sales No. 66.V.3.).....	6
<i>Concerning Land Reclamation by Singapore in and Around the Straits of Johor</i> (No. 12) (Malay. v. Sing.), 126 I.L.R. 487 (Int'l Trib. L. of the Sea 2003).....	12
<i>Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of Genocide</i> (Bosn. & Herz. v. Yugosl.) 1996 I.C.J. Reports (July 11)	19
<i>Corfu Channel Case</i> (U.K. v. Alb.), 1949 I.C.J. 4 (Apr. 9)	11
<i>Factory at Chorzow</i> (Germ. v. Pol.), 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17 (Sept. 13).	19

Finnish Shipowners (Gr. Brit./Fin.), vol. III Sales No. 1949.V.2., p.1479.....	6
Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung. V. Slov.) 1997 I.C.J. 7 (Sept. 25).....	passim
Immunity from Legal Process of a Special Rapporteur, ICJ Reports, 1999, pp.62; 121 ILR, p.367.....	6
Lake Lanoux Arbitration (Fr. v. Sp.), 12 R.I.A.A. 281 (1957).....	12
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226 (July 8)	11, 20
M/V Saiga (No. 2) Case (Saint Vincent and the Grenadines v. Guinea), ITLOS 120 ILR, pp. 143	19
Mox Plant Case (No. 10) (Ir. v. U.K.), 41 I.L.M. 405 (Int'l Trib. L. of the Sea 2001)	12
Nicaragua Case (Nicar. v. U.S.), 1984 I.C.J. 392 (Jun. 27).....	20
Nuclear Tests (Austl., N.Z. v. Fr.), 1974 I.C.J. 253 (Dec. 20).....	20
Rainbow Warrior Arbitration (N.Z. v. Fr.) (1990) 82 ILR 499	19, 23
Salvador Commercial Company, vol. XV (Sales No. 66.V.3.), p.455	6
Trail Smelter Arbitration (U.S. v. Can.), 3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (1938 & 1941).....	11

Articles, Essays, and Journals

Alan E. Boyle, <i>Nuclear Energy and International Law: An Environmental Perspective</i> , 60 BRIT. Y.B. INT'L L. 257 (1990)	7
Helge Elisabeth Zeitler, 'Good Faith' in the WTO Jurisprudence Necessary Balancing Element or an Open Door to Judicial Activism?, 8 J. INTL. ECON. L. 721 (2005)	20
Jon M. Van Dyke, <i>Liability and Compensation for Harm Caused By Nuclear Activities</i> , 35 DENV. J. INT'L L. & POL'Y 13 (2006)	7, 11, 15

Michael Waibel, <i>Opening Pandora's Box: Sovereign Bonds in International Arbitration</i> , 101 AM. J. INTL. L. 711 (2007)	18
--	----

Books

August Reinisch, <i>Expropriation</i> , in THE OXFORD HANDBOOK OF INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW 407 (Peter Muchlinski, Federico Ortino, & Christoph Schreuer eds., 2008)	18
CARLTON STOIBER ET AL., HANDBOOK ON NUCLEAR LAW (2003)	9, 12, 15, 24
Christoph G. Paulus, <i>A Standing Arbitral Tribunal as a Procedural Solution for Sovereign Debt Restructurings</i> , in SOVEREIGN DEBT AND THE FINANCIAL CRISIS 317 (Carlos Primo Braga & Gallina Vicelette eds., 2011).....	23
Jonathan B. Wiener, <i>Precaution</i> , in THE OXFORD HANDBOOK OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW 597 (Daniel Bodansky, Jutta Brunnee, Ellen Hey eds., 2007).....	26
MALCOLM SHAW, INTERNATIONAL LAW (2010)	7, 19, 20
MICHAEL WAIBEL, SOVEREIGN DEFAULTS BEFORE INTERNATIONAL COURTS AND TRIBUNALS (2011).....	18
ORG. FOR ECON. COOPERATION & DEV. ET AL., LIABILITY AND COMPENSATION FOR NUCLEAR DAMAGE: AN INTERNATIONAL OVERVIEW (1994)	7, 9, 10, 15
PHILIPPE SANDS, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (2003).....	24
TARCISIO HARDMAN REIS, COMPENSATION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGES UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW (2011).....	19
Yuefen Li et al., <i>Avoiding Avoidable Debt Crises: Lessons from Recent Defaults</i> , in SOVEREIGN DEBT AND THE FINANCIAL CRISIS 243 (Carlos Primo Braga & Gallina Vicelette eds., 2011).....	23, 25

Miscellaneous

BALLENTINE’S LAW DICTIONARY (2010)..... 16

Gideon v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp., 761 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1985) 15

Matthew Bunn et al., *Interim Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel: A Safe, Flexible, and Cost-Effective Near-Term Approach to Spent Fuel Management*, (Jun., 2001),
<http://www.whrc.org/resources/publications/pdf/BunnetalHarvardTokyo.01.pdf> 10

Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co. v. Buckley, 521 U.S. 424 (1997) 15

Panel Report, *United States-Import Prohibition of Certain Shrimp and Shrimp Products*,
WT/DS58/R (15 May 1998) 21

W. Va. Rezulin Litigation v. Hutchinson, 585 S.E.2d 52 (W. Va. 2006)..... 15

Recommendations of International Organizations

IAEA, *International Treaties for which the IAEA Director General is Depositary*,
http://ola.iaea.org/ola/what_we_do/depository_functions.asp (last visited Nov. 14, 2011)..... 12
